

Robert C. Brown
Qwest Services Corporation
1801 California, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 383-6642
(303) 296-3132 (fax)
robert.brown@qwest.com

Gregory B. Monson (2294)
Ted D. Smith (3017)
David L. Elmont (9640)
Stoel Rives LLP
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3131
(801) 578-6999 (fax)
gbmonson@stoel.com
tsmith@stoel.com
dlelmont@stoel.com

Attorneys for Qwest Corporation

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

<p>In the Matter of the Complaint of</p> <p>BEAVER COUNTY, et al.</p> <p>Complainants,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>QWEST CORPORATION fka U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC., fka MOUNTAIN STATES TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH SERVICES, INC.</p> <p>Respondent.</p>	<p>Docket No. 01-049-75</p> <p>QWEST'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</p> <p>(Oral Argument Requested)</p>
---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	5
A. Qwest’s Property Tax Appeals	5
B. The Counties’ Initial Efforts to Seek a Refund	6
C. Post-appeal Litigation	8
III. FACTS	13
IV. TESTIMONY OF THE COUNTIES	27
V. ARGUMENT	28
A. Standard for Summary Judgment.	28
B. The Counties’ Testimony Is Improper or Unfounded and Should Be Disregarded by the Commission.	30
1. Mr. Peter’s Testimony Is Improper Testimony of Legal Counsel.	30
2. Mr. Prawitt Lacks Appropriate Qualifications as a Regulatory Accounting and Ratemaking Expert.	31
3. In the Absence of any Factual Basis, Mr. Prawitt’s Testimony Is an Improper Attempt to Usurp the Commission’s Role as Decision Maker.	35
C. The Counties’ Testimony Fails to Provide any Basis for a Refund.	36
1. The Counties’ Only Valid Basis to Claim a Refund Would Be that the Rates in 1988 Through 1996 Were Unjust and Unreasonable.	36
2. Absent an Exception to the Rule Against Retroactive Ratemaking, the Tax Refund Could Not Serve as a Basis to Award Reparations for Rates Previously Found Just and Reasonable, and a Claim that Rates Were Unjust or Unreasonable Is Barred by the Limitation in 54-7-20.	37
3. The Counties’ Testimony Fails to Establish any Possibility that an Exception to the Rule Against Retroactive Ratemaking Is Present in this Case.	41
4. The Rule Against Retroactive Ratemaking Prohibits a Refund Absent a Recognized Exception.	43
5. The Property Tax Refund Was Neither Unforeseen nor Extraordinary.	44

6.	The Counties Have Failed to Provide any Evidence that Qwest Engaged in Utility Misconduct in a Manner that Affected the Setting of Rates.	47
a.	Even if accepted as true, the Counties’ allegations of misconduct, with one exception, have no relationship to setting rates in the rate cases at issue.	47
b.	The allegation of misconduct in Docket No. 88-049-18 is misplaced and barred by the <i>Release Order</i>	51
c.	The Counties have failed to establish utility misconduct with particularity.	52
d.	The Counties’ theory that Qwest appeals property tax valuations to allow funds collected from customers to be shifted below the line is absurd.	53
e.	The property tax refund was not known and measurable at the time rates were set and would be a prior period adjustment in a future rate case.	54
f.	Even if the property tax refund could otherwise be considered in setting future rates, it is not an appropriate to do so where Qwest is no longer subject to rate regulation.	57
VI.	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
American Salt Co. v. W.S. Hatch Co., 748 P.2d 1060 (Utah 1987).....	37
Anton v. Thomas, 806 P.2d 744 (Utah Ct. App. 1991)	33
Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co., 284 U.S. 370 (1932)	38
Basin Flying Service v. Public Service Comm’n, 531 P. 2d 1303 (Utah 1975).....	36, 41
Beaver County v. Utah State Tax Comm’n, 916 P.2d 344 (Utah 1996).....	22, 47
Beaver v. Qwest, Inc., 2001 UT 81, 31 P.3d 1147	3, 8
Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Comm'n, 730 So.2d 890 (La. 1999)	38
Hi-Country Estates v. Bagley & Co., 901 P.2d 1017 (Utah 1995).....	36
In re Little Plains Water Co., Docket No. 96-2178-01, 1996 WL 769262, *2 (Utah P.S.C. August 7, 1996).....	19, 54
Jensen v. IHC Hospitals, Inc., 944 P.2d 327 (Utah 1997)	29
Kent v. Pioneer Valley Hosp., 930 P.2d 904 (Utah Ct. App. 1997).....	33
MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 840 P.2d 765 (Utah 1992)	passim
Olympus Hills Shopping Center, Ltd. v. Smith's Food & Drug Centers, Inc., 889 P.2d 445 (Utah Ct. App. 1995)	47
Patey v. Lainhart, 1999 UT 31, 977 P.2d 1193.....	33
Public Service Co. of Colorado v. Public Utilities Comm’n, 26 P.3d 1198 (Colo. 2001) 54	
Re PacifiCorp, Docket No. 97-035-01, 1999 WL 218118 (Utah P.S.C. Mar. 4, 1999) ..	18, 55, 57
Report and Order Approving Amended Release and Settlement Agreement, In the Matter of and Investigation into the Reasonableness of the Rates and Charges of the Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company, Docket No. 88-049-18 (Utah PSC, Apr. 19, 1999)	11, 51
Report and Order, In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of Olympus Clinic Inc. against Qwest Corporation, Docket No. 03-049-17 (March 15, 2004).....	36, 40

Report and Order, In the Matter of the Investigation into the Reasonableness of the Rates and Charges of the Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company, Docket No. 88-049-07 (Utah PSC, Oct. 18, 1989).....	18, 55
Sanns v. Butterfield Ford, 2004 UT App 203, 94 P.3d 301.....	29
Smith v. Four Corners Mental Health Center, Inc., 2003 UT 23, 70 P.3d 904	30, 34
State ex re. Boynton v. Public Service Comm’n, 11 P.2d 999 (Kan. 1932).....	38
State v. Larsen, 828 P.2d 487 (Utah Ct. App. 1992)	35
Steffensen v. Smith’s Management Corp., 862 P.2d 1342 (Utah 1993).....	35
Thayne v. Beneficial Utah, Inc., 874 P.2d 120 (Utah 1994).....	29
Watkiss and Campbell v. Foa and Son, 808 P.2d 1061 (Utah 1991).....	30, 31
Western Resources, Inc. v. State Corp. Comm’n, 42 P.3d 12 (Kan. Ct. App. 2002)	54
Williams v. Melby, 699 P.2d 723 (Utah 1985).....	35
Williams v. State Farm Ins. Co., 656 P.2d 966 (Utah 1982)	52
WilTel Inc. v. Beaver County, et al. v. Property Tax Division, Appeal Nos. 95-0789 and 95-0824 (April 21, 1997).....	5
STATUTES	
Utah Code Ann. § 54-4-4.....	54
Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-20.....	37, 39, 40
Utah Code Ann. § 54-8b-2.....	57
Utah Code Ann. § 63-46b-21	7
RULES	
47 C.F.R. § 32.1	21
47 C.F.R. § 32.6999	21
47 C.F.R. § 32.7240	21
47 C.F.R. § 32.7600.....	44, 45, 46
Utah Admin. Code R746-100-1	1
Utah Admin. Code R746-100-10.....	30

Utah Admin. Code R746-100-3	1
Utah Admin. Code R746-340-2	20
Utah R. Civ. P. 12	1
Utah R. Civ. P. 56	1, 29, 30
Utah R. Evid. 703	34
Utah R. Evid. 704	35
Utah R. of Prof' Conduct 3.7	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
10A Charles Alan Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure, § 2725	42
